

Request for Quotation

GT-p

T O

RECINUMBER BCF9000.6 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

VENDOR

*323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD

YAWKEY WV 25573

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 05/01/2008		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS			
BID OPENING DATE:		05/29/	2008		BII	OPI	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	BID BC	ND REC	UIREL	WITH	*************************************	r.		
	INQUIR WRITTE BUSINE SENT V ASSURE SUBSTA POSSIE	1 E, LATE CIES: EN QUES ESS ON VIA USE E NO VE	TIONS M S, FA NDOR QUEST MAIL	SHAI IAY 13 X, CO RECEI	425-68 DENSITY FILING L BE ACCEPTED 1 , 2008. QUESTI URIER OR E-MAII VES AN UNFAIR A WILL BE ANSWERE IONS ARE PREFEE	HROUS CNS LUVAI	UGH CLOSE OF MAY BE N ORDER TO NTAGE, NO RALLY. IF	
	DEPART PURCHA 2019 W CHARLE FAX: 3	ASING INSTANCE IN STORT IN STO	F ADM IVISI TON S WV 25	ON TREET 311 .WAGN	RATION , EAST ER@WV.GOV	ONDIEK	2003 MAY	PEIVED 29 PI2: 49 SING DIVISION TE OF WV
SIGNATURE /	< <			OLE PE	ITELEPHONE	\	IDATE	C/07/00-3
TITLE ()		1 366	in .			> <i>YJ5</i>	146-0609	2/20/2008
Preside			77-	-06	74359			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		UNDING:	TO DEO	INICED	T NAME AND ADDRES	S IN S	PACE AROVE LAREL	ED 'VENDOD'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODEMA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

Ť

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER \BCF90006 2

FREIGHT TERMS

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-0067

ROBERTA WAGNER

*323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD YAWKEY WV 25573

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

FOB.

05/01/		05/29/	~~~~~			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
BID OPENING DATE:	instinctorioscocipos;	UD/ <i>LD</i> /	2000	(40000000000000	74. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUM	3ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE ACINTEND PARTIC ALTERN LITERA INFORM REJECT TO WAI IN ACC	CEPTAE ED TO ULAR E ATES S TURE A ATION ION OF VE MIN ORDANC	LE LE REFLE RAND HOULD ND SP FOR A THE OR IR E WIT	VEL C CT A OR VE SO S ECIFI NY AI BID. REGUL H SEC	F QUALITY PREFERENCY NDOR. VEI TATE AND CATIONS. TERNATES I THE STATI ARITIES II	ONLY A ON FA ON FA INCLUDE FAILUR MAY BE RESER BIDS L-4(F)	HO ARE BIDDING PERTINENT E TO PROVIDE GROUNDS FOR VES THE RIGHT OR SPECIFICATION OF THE WEST	
		TO PR					O BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT IN F THE MATE	MEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
	THE HI	GHER O AS EST	F THE ABLIS	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTMEN OR MINERAI 21-5A, ET,	T OF I COUNT SEQ.	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAG Y, PURSUANT (PREVAILING	E
SIGNATURE	//-	/		SEEHEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TEI IT	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS DATE	
	500	al			3	(304.	1524-7976	5/28/2007
TITLE POSSION	ent-	FE	^{IN} 72-	-06	74359		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	ONDING 1				DDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

YAWKEY WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation `

RFG NUMBER BCF90006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD

25573

þ

Ţ

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHT TERMS 05/01/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 05/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WIL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$10,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. REV. 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 524-297 -0624359 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODNEY

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

T

SHIP VIA

BCF90006

FOB.

PAGE 4

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO VATIFICATION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

4374 MIDWAY RD YAWKEY WV 25573

TERMS OF SALE

05/01/2008 BID OPENING DATE 05/29/2008 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$90,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10.000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 524-2976

1-067435*9*



Request for Quotation

> S H

þ

Ť

BCF90006

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF T

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

VENDOR

*323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD

YAWKEY WV 25573

05/01/	/2008	RMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	<u>'05/29,</u>	/2008	' BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OFFICE MAY I REDUCTION IN ALL VENDORS	EQUEST, II THE LOWES MUST INDIC	MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV T BID FOR SUCH I ATE IN THEIR BII INUM, GLASS OR S	ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	•
	EXHIBIT 9	SSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	TO ABIDE BY	T/ENGINEER THE FOLLOV	AND/OR AGENCY S VING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE		
	AND A LIST (AND SPECIFIC AND LIST SHAP PURCHASING I	F ALL PART ATIONS FOR LL BE FORV IVISION. OF THE ADI	IES THAT HAVE PR THE PROJECT. T ARDED TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/EN ENDUM TO THE STA	HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALSO	
	INTERESTED E OPENING DATE	ARTIES ANI . ANY ADI FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS AND AND THE STAT	SUBMITTED E AUDITOR' THAT APPLY	TO THE STATE PUR S OFFICE. THE S TO THE ORIGINAL	KNOWLEDGED BY ALI CHASING DIVISION AME RULES AND BIDDING DOCUMEN	
SIGNATURE /		Z SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDATE	
TITLE D			(30	41524-1976	5/20/2008
1/esid	raT	フィー	9674359	ADDRESS CHANGES	TÓ BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

þ

Ţ

BCF9000-6

PAGE 6

MANADORESSICORRESPONDENCE (CAMENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

NOOK NOOK NOOK *323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD

YAWKEY WV 25573

05/01/			MS OF SAL		SHIPV	A	5.0	. .	FREIGHT TERMS
BID CPENING DATE:		'05/29/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXCEPT SOLE I DATE.	TION MA PURPOSE	Y BE	FOR A	ADDENDUM N ADDENDU NG A BID	M THAT	IS ISSUE		E
	REV. 1	•							
	ADDENI	OUM ACK	NOMTE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDENI	DUM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N /OR SPECI	ECESSAR	Y REVISI		
	ADDENI	NOS	.:		·				
	NO. 1	٠			• • • •				
	NO. 2								
	NO. 3	•		• • • •	• • • •				
	NO. 4	•							
	NO. 5	•			• • • •	:			
l l	ADDENI	OUM (S)	MAY B		URE TO CO				E
	() A.T	T. A)	legh		05,ch	si	GNATURE		
		· • • £ [• 6 •	, 	J			MEAN I		
NO LONG TO THE TOTAL TOT				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE				<u> </u>
SIGNATURE	5 h	_(BLEPHONE 3C	Y)524-7	976 DATE	5/28/2009
IIILE POSTA	Lat	- 75	ボラつ	- 0%	74354		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFONUMBER BCF90006 PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

*323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD YAWKEY WV 25573

7 | 8 | H | P | T

DATEPRINI 05/01/		MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	05/29/		BID	OPENING TIME OF	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 11/96		.5/23/.O.FDA	TE	
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	PERSONS DESI STATE MUST E LICENSING BO LICENSE. AF MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COME	RING TO PE E LICENSEL ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILL	OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY B IVISION OF LABOR	
		BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQU INCLUDE THE CONT R BID.		
	BIDDER TO CC		a- all 1		
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	H.J H.l.eghen	y. Systems L.	(C
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	W.U. O.43.	746	
		R CONTRACT		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
7	AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	THE PURCHASING NG THIS	
SIGNATURE /	1 5m	SEE REI	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	101110NS	5/28/2007
MLE Presio	fruit FE	77-/	0674359	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN RESPONDING			N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

SH-p

Ö

AFONUMBEA BCF90006 PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

* A 4

MODE

*323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD

YAWKEY WV 25573

DATE PRIN	Santa Company and Company	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē.	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		l _{05/29/}	2008			BID	OPENING TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMB	≘R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PROCUR	EMENT.					<u>;</u>	
	ANY O'I OR AL'I	HER SC ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRIT	TEN, W ED FRO	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FILES CT IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER	
	REV. 1	./2005						
	B 2		G 15 SHING	TON S	ON TREET, EAS 5305-0130	ľ		
					THIS INFOR		ON THE FACE OF ONSIDERED:	
	SEALED	BID						
	BUYER:			RW-	22			
	REQ. N	ro.:		BCF	90006	:		
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME: 05/29	/2008	@ 1:30 PM	
			_	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN CA	ase it D:(3 <i>0</i>	BE APPRECIATED. IS NECESSARY 4) 50 4-766	5
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TER TE	LEPHONE	DATE	6/02/2007
TITLE 'S		FE	in) 181	2000	(304)	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
[resid	Cat		1.6	<u> - 06</u>	<u> 17359</u>		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO DE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

9 H-p

T O

AFONUMBER BCF90006

PAGE ... 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

VENDOR

*323144159 304-524-7976 AJ ALLEGHENY SYSTEMS LLC 4374 MIDWAY RD

YAWKEY WV 25573

05/01/	2008		MS OF SAL		SHIP		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	600000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/29/	2008	821000170270000	100700000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	JMBER ;	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		PRINT					CONTACT	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	BCF90	006 ***** TOTAL	: \$ 42, 300 · 9
						:		
						,		
	j			SEEDE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE		1		1.0 m		TELEPHONE 30	DATE	5/28/2000
TITLE DE Z		FE IFE		<u> </u>	1000		1	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Tresta	leat	ONDING			67835		IN SPACE AROVE LAREL	

Request for Quotation Filing System Mineral County DHHR Office BCF90006

PART 1 GENERAL

- 1.1 Request for Quotation (RFQ) to provide all labor, material and anything incidental to the acquisition and installation of a fully complete <u>lockable</u> Kardex Kompakt or equal, mobile, lateral, high density filing system as defined herein for the Mineral County office location of the Department of Health & Human Resources (WVDHHR). The system must be manually operated and accommodate the approximate stated amount of linear filing inches as specified for 8 1/2" x 11" documents. All work will be compliance with Fire Marshall Regulations and all other building codes and industry standards. The award will be made to the overall low bid that complies with the specifications.
- 1.2 The following is the location where the file system is to be installed and the approximate size of the system. This is a new structure currently under construction and the builder estimates the building will be ready for the file system to be installed on or about August 1, 2008. Bidders Please Note: Your bid can be for more linear file inches than what is requested but bids with less linear file inches will be disqualified.
- 1.2.1 MINERAL COUNTY DHHR
 Pine Swamp Road/Tornado Way
 Keyser, WV 26726

18768 linear filing inches

- 1.2.2 The installed footprint of the system cannot exceed 24'w x 16'd in order to fit in the room.
- 1.3 It is the bidder's responsibility to verify all field conditions and building weight limitations prior to bidding. It is also the bidder's responsibility to notify the WVDHHR in writing, of conditions detrimental to proper and timely completion of the installation. Do not proceed until nonconforming conditions have been corrected.
- 1.4 The intent of this RFQ is to provide the using office with a high quality, mobile, lateral filing system. The foregoing specifications are to be considered nominal and approximate. Minor deviations from the stated specifications are acceptable to facilitate a competitive bid atmosphere provided the intent of the RFQ or the effectiveness of the system is not compromised. No deviation is permitted on the space or configuration requirements. ALL VENDORS PLEASE NOTE: This system is to be 100% complete. All braces, dividers or any other component

necessary to properly utilize the filing system will be included with the initial installation at the offered price. This is not negotiable and payment will not be made to the vendor if they should fail in any way to meet this requirement.

PART 2 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- 2.1 TRACKS: Each modular track assembly will consist of two 14 gauge formed steel rails capable of carrying a minimum load of 1000 pounds per linear foot. The rail assembly will be welded to a minimum of four (4) corresponding fourteen (14) gauge steel support channels. Track assemblies are leveled by adjusting built-in leveling glides found in the support channel located every twelve (12) inches on center. End stops are installed at each end of the rail assemble to provide a safe, cushioned stop for the mobile carriage. All track assemblies will include a stainless steel decorative cap. This cap will be attached to the front of the track assembly giving it a finished profile.
- 2.2 CARRIAGES: Carriages consist of sections of "U" shaped formed cold roll steel thirteen (13) gauge and fourteen (14) gauge stringers and cross members, all electrically welded to form a strong and durable frame.

 Each seam will be fully welded. Occasional spot welds that allow the sheet metal surface to bow between welds are unacceptable.
- 2.3 WHEELS: Carriage wheels will be double-flanged and 5" in diameter with each wheel having heavy-duty, double sealed permanently lubricated, ball bearings. There are a total of four wheel assemblies per carriage.
- 2.4 FINISH: All steel parts are thoroughly cleaned in a three stage iron phosphate washer. Each steel component is then coated with an epoxy powder coat finish using an electrostatic paint system. This paint system ensures a long lasting and durable finish. The end user will make color choice.
- 2.5 DECKING: Decking will be installed so the tracks will be level with the floor surface. The decking will be recommended by the filing system manufacturer and will be covered with a finish flooring material. If the filing system manufacturer does not provide a covering, the decking will be covered consistent with surrounding flooring.
- 2.6 WORKING HEIGHT: The maximum height of the top shelf shall not be higher than what can be accessed by a 5' 2" person. Total <u>installed</u> height not to exceed 76" and that is nonnegotiable.
- 2.7 REFERENCE SHELF: There shall be one retractable reference shelf located approximately 38" above the floor surface on each side of each

- aisle at a point towards the aisle center. The shelf should be capable of holding ten (10) pounds of weight at a fully open position.
- 2.8 INSTALLATION LOCATION: The system shall be installed in the location known as the file room. The file room is being constructed to accommodate a file system measuring approximately 24'w x 16'd and the proposed system cannot exceed the size limitations of the file room including properly sized walk ways and the aisles as required in section 2.10.
- 2.9 UNDERCARRIAGE ANTI-TIP: For safe operation of the system, an undercarriage anti-tip device shall be provided and bolted to the carriage that has a lip riding in the flange on each rail, (2 per wheel). Anti-tip angles must be constructed of no less than 11 gauge steel and must have a bottom flange (interlocking with rail) of no less than 7/8" wide. Overhead mounted products are unacceptable.
- 2.10 AISLES: Aisle requirements are minimum distances from a fully open position. The system will be configured to provide two 34" aisles.
- 2.11 SHELF DIVIDERS: A minimum of three shelf dividers shall be provided with each shelf opening.
- 2.12 CONTROLS: The system shall be designed so that the entire file system can be closed by turning the handle on the last shelf unit. The last shelf unit will push all open shelf units to a closed position. The system will be capable of being locked in the closed position.
- 2.13 WARRANTY AND RESPONSE TIME: Please state the warranty period of the system bid and the response time for warranted and non-warranted repairs. As a mandatory minimum, a response time of 48 hours is requested and nothing less than one year warranty is acceptable.
- 2.14 EXISTING EQUIPMENT: The existing Mineral County DHHR office is located at Rt. 3, Harley O. Staggers, Sr. Drive, Keyser, WV 26726. This location houses an existing TAB filing system.
- 2.15 REMOVING EXISTING EQUIPMENT: The existing equipment as described in Section 2.14 shall be completely removed from its existing installed location and relocated outside to a remote section of the parking lot.
- 2.16 REUSING EXISTING EQUIPMENT: As a deductive alternate, bidders shall offer a trade in allowance for the existing file system. Contractor will be permitted to reuse approximately 18 sections of shelving, and any other reusable components on the new system. However, any reuse of

existing components shall not visibly detract from the new system or have any negative effect on the intended use or warranty. Other than reusing the existing equipment as stated, all other parts shall be new. If the deductive alternate for the trade-in allowance is accepted, Contractor shall own the complete old file system and components that are not reused must be removed from the existing office area no later than August 31, 2008.

PART 3 SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 3.1 The contractor shall coordinate al site activities with a designated representative from the physical location.
- 3.2 The contractor shall be adequately bonded and insured to fully indemnify and hold harmless the property owner and/or the WVDHHR from and against any and all claims arising from the performance of this contract.
- 3.3 The contractor shall complete all work within 90 calendar days after receiving the notice to proceed. Installation shall be completed no later than August 8, 2008.
- 3.4 One payment shall be made at 100% completion pending acceptance by the WVDHHR. The WVDHHR reserves the right to withhold payment if the installed system is not in compliance with the specifications.
- 3.5 The contractor shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor minimum wage rates for all labor performed on site as established for Mineral County pursuant to West Virginia Code §21-5-1, et. seq.
- 3.6 Bidders shall submit one lump-sum base bid for all work and equipment under all the terms and conditions as described herein.
- 3.7 Bidders shall also submit a deductive alternate for a trade-in allowance to purchase the existing file system as described in Section 2.16.

BCF90006 BID COST SHEET

LUMP SUM BASE BID	LESS TRADE-IN ALLOWANCE	GRAND TOTAL
\$42,300.00	\$2,950.00	\$ 39,350

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:

Authorized Signature:

Date

ate: つん

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)

Ą	ger	су	7	05	21	1	<u>3</u>	8	-	 	
R	FO	P	Ω #								

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the u	ndersigned, AJ Allegheny Systems LLC
of Yawkey, WV	, as Principal, and <u>Western</u> Surety
of_ <u>Sioux Falls</u> , <u>SD</u> ,a	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its principal office in the City of Sioux 1	Falls, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum ofForty two three hundi	Thousand (\$ 42,300) for the payment of which,
well and truly to b∋ made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that wherea	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached he	·
	filing system
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) It said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall en hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by	nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation	on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	oility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
· ·	
The Sure y, for the value received hereby stipulates and a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which waive notice of any such extension.	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereu	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	•
Principal Corporate Seal	AJ Allegheny Systems LIC
	(Name of Principal)
	By (A)
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	President lowner
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Western Surety
RITEURET CO	(Name of Surety)
CORPORATE	1 .0 1 -
SEAL S	Serile & has
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

ZZEZZECO ZEZO EN EMOL EZOCE LAN DOLYO

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

		J	Bond No.	70521138	
•	Presents, that WESTERN SURE. and having its principal office in Sure Terilee Arr	Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "C		•	
its true and lawful attorney(s behalf as Surety, bonds for:)-in-fact, with full power and author	ority hereby conferred, to execut	e, acknowledge a	nd deliver for and on	its
Principal: A J Alle	gheny Systems, LLC				
Obligee: State of	West Virginia				
Amount: \$500,000	.00				
the corporate seal of the Com	reby as fully and to the same exter pany and duly attested by its Secr- ed limitations. Said appointment Il force and effect.	etary, hereby ratifying and confir	ming all that the	e said attorney(s)-in-f	act
corporate name of the Compar officers as the Board of Director may appoint Attorneys in Fac The corporate seal is not nece	olicies, undertakings, Powers of A ny by the President, Secretary, an ors may authorize. The President, t or agents who shall have authori- essary for the validity of any bond any such officer and the corporate	y Assistant Secretary, Treasurer any Vice President, Secretary, a ity to issue bonds, policies, or una is, policies, undertakings, Powen	r, or any Vice Pre ny Assistant Sec dertakings in the s of Attorney or	esident or by such ot retary, or the Treasu name of the Compar	her rer ny
	erred shall expire and terminate, v time shall be irrevocable and in ful		midnight of	August 29	— ;
COUNT TO MANAGE AND	ss y of <u>May</u> , in o me duly sworn, acknowledged to the said instrument of the said in said	WESTERM WESTERM the year	SURETY Paul T. Bruffat ne, a notary public of Attorney as deed of said corporated to the corporated	Y COMPAN Senior Vice Preside ic, personally appear the aforesaid officer oration. Public - South Dako hereby certify that t	ed of
In testimony whereof, I ha May	ve hereunto set my hand and seal	of Western Surety Company this	29t	thday	of
		WESTERN	SURETY	COMPAN	Y
		7.2	1.15~	M	

Paul T. Bruflat Senior Vice President

STATE OF	(ILOUGELECY LIE L ILOU)	Bond No. 70521138
COUNTY OF Kanawha	} ss	
On this 29th day of	ofMay	,, before me, a notary public in
and for said County, personally app		e Arrasmith
	by me duly sworn, did say, that he is the Attorn	
a corporation of Sioux Falls, South	Dakota, created, organized and existing under	and by virtue of the laws of the State of South
Dakota, that the said instrument	was executed on behalf of the said corporation	by authority of its Board of Directors and that
the said	Terilee Arr	asmith
acknowledges said instrument to b	e the free act and deed of said corporation and	l that he has authority to sign said instrument
without affixing the corporate seal	of said corporation.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto subscribed my name and affixed m	y official seal at
Charlestor	West Virgini	a, the day and year last above written.
My commission expires 5-34-2017	Leeerle	
		Notary Public

Form 106-4-2000

Official Seal
Notary Public
State of West Virginia
Beverlee Audorff
45 31st St. East
Nitro, WV 25143
My commission expires May 31, 2017